

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 07 – 55518  
DC# CV 05-2298 DDP (RZx)

---

AUGUSTA MILLENDER, BRENDA MILLENDER, WILLIAM JOHNSON,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELS, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
AND THE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION**

---

En Banc Review Granted October 2, 2009

Appeal from the U. S. District Court  
for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Dean D. Pregerson  
D.C. No. CV 05-2298 DDP (RZx)

C. D. Michel – S.B.N. 144258  
Joseph Silviso, III – S.B.N 246502  
Michel & Associates, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Telephone: (562) 216-4444

Stephen P. Halbrook  
Law Offices of  
Stephen P. Halbrook  
10560 Main Street, Suite 404  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Telephone: (703) 352-7276

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION</b> .....	1
<b>CALIFORNIA RIFLE &amp; PISTOL ASSOCIATION</b> .....	1
<b>IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>National Rifle Association</b> .....	1
<b>California Rifle and Pistol Association</b> .....	2
<b>Consent to File</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. Introduction and Summary</b> .....	4
<b>II. Possession of Firearms, Which Are Lawful to Possess and Constitutionally Protected, Does Not Give Rise to Any Presumption of Probable Cause</b> .....	8
<b>III. The Right of The People to be Secure From Searches Authorized by General Warrants is Clearly Established</b> .....	10
<b>IV. To Be Recognized As a Clearly Established Right, a Precedent With Identical Facts Need Not Exist</b> .....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635, 640 (1987) ..... 19

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616, 625-30 (1886) ..... 12

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
128 S. Ct. 2783, 2817-18 (2008) ..... 9

*Entick v. Carrington*,  
19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B.1765) ..... 11, 13

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004) ..... 13

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
297 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Florida v. J.L.*,  
529 U.S. 266, 272-73 (2000) ..... 8

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800, 818-819 (1982) ..... 15

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730, 739 (2002) ..... 19

*KRL v. Moore*,  
384 F.3d 1105, 1117 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Mass v. Shepard*,  
468 U.S. 981, 988 (1984) ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Millender v. County of Los Angeles*,  
564 F.3d 1143, 1145 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*Motley v. Parks*,  
432 F.3d 1072, 1089 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Payton v. New York*,  
445 U.S. 573, 583 (1980) ..... 11

*Ramirez v. Butte-Silver Bow County*,  
298 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose*,  
402 F.3d 962, 974-75 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600, 613-14 (1994) ..... 8

*Trujillo v. City of Ontario*,  
428 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2006) ..... 20

*United States v. Anderson*,  
885 F.2d 1248, 1254 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 9

*United States v. Bridges*,  
344 F.3d 1010, 1014-16 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*United States v. Haimowitz*,  
706 F.2d 1549, 1547 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 12

*United States v. Kow*,  
58 F.3d 423, 426-27 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259, 270-71 (1997) ..... 19

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897, 923 (1984) ..... 14

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
514 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 13

*United States v. Seljan*,  
547 F.3d 993, 1017-18 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*United States v. Stanert*,  
762 F.2d 775, 781 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 17

*Warden v. Hayden*,  
387 U.S. 294 (1967) ..... 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

U.S. Const. amend. II. .... 9

U.S. Const. amend. IV. .... 8
